

Register your product and get support at
www.philips.com/welcome


Important Information



PHILIPS



www.philips.com

 100% recycled paper
100% papier recyclé

4222.005.0340.1

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Important

Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger

- Do not immerse the appliance or the mains cord in water or any other liquid.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
- Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years.
- Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces.
- Do not let the appliance operate unattended.

Caution

- Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.
- Put the appliance on a flat, stable surface with sufficient free space around it.
- Always preheat the grilling plates before you put any food on it.
- The accessible surfaces may become hot when the appliance is operating (Fig. 1).
- Be careful of spattering fat when you grill fatty meat or sausages.
- Always turn the temperature control to 0 before you unplug the appliance.
- Always unplug and clean the appliance after use.
- Never touch the grilling plates with sharp or abrasive items, as this damages the non-stick surface.
- This appliance is intended for normal household use only. It is not intended for use in environments such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms or other work environments.
Nor is it intended to be used by clients in hotels, motels, bed and breakfasts and other residential environments.
- If the appliance is used improperly or for professional or semi-professional purposes or if it is not used according to the instructions in the user manual, the guarantee becomes invalid and Philips refuses any liability for damage caused.

- This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or a separate remote-control system.

Electromagnetic field (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

ESPAGNOL ARGENTINA

Introducción

Felicitaciones por su compra y bienvenido a Philips. Para disfrutar de todos los beneficios que le ofrece la asistencia de Philips, registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesita consultarla en el futuro.

Peligro

- No sumerja el artefacto ni el cable de electricidad en agua u otros líquidos.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufarlo, verifique que el voltaje indicado en el aparato coincida con el de la red eléctrica local.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, deberá ser sustituido por Philips o un taller autorizado Philips para evitar riesgos.
- Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas con capacidad física, mental o sensorial reducida o por quienes no tengan la experiencia y los conocimientos necesarios, si son supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de forma segura y siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva su uso. No permita que los niños jueguen con el aparato. Los niños no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza ni el mantenimiento a menos que tengan más de 8 años y sean supervisados.
- Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.
- Mantenga el cable de electricidad alejado de superficies calientes.
- Nunca deje el artefacto en funcionamiento sin vigilancia.

Precauciones

- Conecte el aparato solamente a un enchufe de pared con conexión a tierra.
- Coloque el artefacto sobre una superficie plana y estable con suficiente espacio libre alrededor.
- Siempre precaliente la placa del grill antes de colocar los alimentos.
- Las superficies accesibles pueden calentarse mientras el artefacto está en funcionamiento (Fig. 1).
- Tenga cuidado con las salpicaduras de grasa al cocinar carnes grasosas o embutidos.
- Gire siempre el control de temperatura a la posición 0 antes de desenchufar el aparato.
- Siempre desconecte y limpie el aparato después de su uso.
- Para evitar dañar la superficie antiadherente, no toque las placas del grill con objetos afilados o abrasivos.

- Este producto ha sido diseñado sólo para uso doméstico y no para ser utilizado en cocinas de comercios, oficinas, granjas u otros ámbitos laborales. Tampoco fue ideado para que se utilice por huéspedes de hoteles, moteles, pensiones y otros ámbitos residenciales.
- Si el artefacto se utiliza de forma incorrecta, con fines profesionales o semiprofesionales o de un modo distinto del que se indica en las instrucciones de este manual, la garantía quedará anulada y Philips no se hará responsable por los daños ocasionados.
- Este aparato no está diseñado para funcionar a través de un temporizador externo o con un sistema de control remoto adicional.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato de Philips cumple los estándares y las normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

DEUTSCH

Einführung

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf und willkommen bei Philips! Um die Unterstützung von Philips optimal nutzen zu können, registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt bitte unter www.philips.com/welcome.

Wichtig

Lesen Sie diese wichtigen Informationen vor dem Gebrauch des Geräts aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine spätere Verwendung auf.

Gefahr

- Tauchen Sie das Gerät und das Netzkabel nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

Warnhinweis

- Prüfen Sie, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, ob die Spannungsangabe auf dem Gerät mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt.
- Um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden, darf ein defektes Netzkabel nur von einem Philips Service-Center, einer von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person durch ein Original-Ersatzkabel ersetzt werden.
- Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, wenn sie dabei beaufsichtigt werden oder Anweisung zum sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten und die Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Pflege des Geräts darf nur von Kindern über 8 Jahre und unter Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
- Bewahren Sie das Gerät und das Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren auf.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel nicht in der Nähe heißer Flächen verläuft.
- Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt.

Achtung

- Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine geerdete Steckdose an.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene und feste Oberfläche, und halten Sie rund um das Gerät ausreichend Platz frei.

- Heizen Sie die Grillplatten immer vor, bevor Sie Grillgut darauf legen.
- Die zugänglichen Oberflächen können bei eingeschaltetem Gerät heiß werden! (Abb. 1)
- Vorsicht vor Fettspritzern beim Grillen von fettem Fleisch und Würstchen!
- Drehen Sie den Temperaturregler immer auf O, bevor Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
- Ziehen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, und reinigen Sie das Gerät.
- Berühren Sie die Grillplatten nicht mit spitzen oder scheuernden Gegenständen, um Beschädigungen der Antihaft-Beschichtung zu vermeiden.
- Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Gebrauch im privaten Haushalt bestimmt. Es ist z. B. nicht für die Verwendung in Personalküchen von Geschäften, Büros, landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder anderen Arbeitsbereichen vorgesehen. Auch ist es nicht für den Gebrauch in Hotels, Motels, Pensionen oder anderen Gastgewerben bestimmt.
- Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch oder Verwendung für halbprofessionelle oder professionelle Zwecke oder bei Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung erlischt die Garantie. In diesem Fall lehnt Philips jegliche Haftung für entstandene Schäden ab.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür geeignet, über einen externen Timer oder ein separates Fernbedienungssystem gesteuert zu werden.

Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF; Electro Magnetic Fields)

Dieses Philips Gerät erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Regelungen bezüglich der Exposition in elektromagnetischen Feldern.

ΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Εισαγωγή

Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας και καλώς ήρθατε στη Philips! Για να επωφεληθείτε πλήρως από την υποστήριξη που παρέχει η Philips, δηλώστε το προϊόν σας στην ιστοσελίδα www.philips.com/welcome.

Σημαντικό

Διαβάστε αυτές τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες προσεκτικά πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά.

Κίνδυνος

- Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή ή το καλώδιο σε νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.

Προειδοποίηση

- Πριν συνδέσετε τη συσκευή, ελέγξτε αν η τάση που αναγράφεται στη συσκευή αντιστοιχεί στην τοπική τάση ρεύματος.
- Αν το καλώδιο υποστεί φθορά, θα πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από ένα κέντρο επισκευών εξουσιοδοτημένο από τη Philips ή από εξίσου εξειδικευμένα άτομα, προς αποφυγή κινδύνου.
- Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω, καθώς και από άτομα με περιορισμένες σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή χωρίς εμπειρία και γνώση, με την προϋπόθεση ότι τη χρησιμοποιούν υπό επίβλεψη ή έχουν λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή της χρήση και κατανοούν τους ενεχόμενους κινδύνους. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να καθαρίζουν τη συσκευή ή να εκτελούν διεργασίες

συντήρησης, εκτός και αν είναι μεγαλύτερα από 8 ετών και επιβλέπονται.

- Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή και το καλώδιό της μακριά από παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω από 8 ετών.
- Κρατάτε το καλώδιο μακριά από ζεστές επιφάνειες.
- Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή σε λειτουργία χωρίς επίβλεψη.

Προσοχή

- Να συνδέετε τη συσκευή μόνο σε πρίζα με γείωση.
- Τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε επίπεδη, σταθερή επιφάνεια με αρκετό ελεύθερο χώρο γύρω της.
- Να προθερμαίνετε πάντα την πλάκα ψησίματος πριν τοποθετήσετε τροφές σε αυτήν.
- Οι προσβάσιμες επιφάνειες μπορεί να ζεσταθούν πολύ όταν η συσκευή είναι σε λειτουργία (Εικ. 1).
- Προσέχετε το πιτσιλισμα λίπους όταν ψήνετε κρέας με λίπος ή λουκάνικα.
- Να γυρίζετε πάντα το διακόπτη θερμοκρασίας στο 0 προτού αποσυνδέσετε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα.
- Μετά τη χρήση, να αποσυνδέετε πάντα τη συσκευή από την πρίζα και να την καθαρίζετε.
- Μην αγγίζετε ποτέ τις πλάκες ψησίματος με αιχμηρά ή λειαντικά αντικείμενα, καθώς φθείρεται η αντικολλητική επιφάνεια τους.
- Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται μόνο για φυσιολογική οικιακή χρήση. Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε περιβάλλοντα όπως κουζίνες προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφειακούς χώρους, φάρμες ή λοιπούς χώρους εργασίας. Επίσης δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από πελάτες σε ξενοδοχεία, μοτέλ, πανδοχεία και λοιπούς οικιστικούς χώρους.
- Αν η συσκευή χρησιμοποιηθεί με μη ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο ή για επαγγελματικούς ή ημιεπαγγελματικούς σκοπούς ή αν δεν χρησιμοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του εγχειριδίου χρήσης, η εγγύηση καθίσταται άκυρη και η Philips θα αποποιηθεί οποιαδήποτε ευθύνη για τυχόν ζημιές που θα προκληθούν.
- Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση μέσω εξωτερικού χρονοδιακόπτη ή ξεχωριστού συστήματος τηλεχειρισμού.

Ηλεκτρομαγνητικό πεδίο (EMF)

Η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή της Philips συμμορφώνεται με όλα τα ισχύοντα πρότυπα και τους κανονισμούς σχετικά με την έκθεση σε ηλεκτρομαγνητικά πεδία.

ESPAÑOL

Introducción

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips. Para sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips le ofrece, registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente esta información importante y consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.

Peligro

- No sumerja el aparato ni el cable de red en agua u otros líquidos.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el mismo se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser sustituido por Philips o por un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips, con el fin de evitar situaciones de peligro.
- Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas con su capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial reducida y por quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si han sido supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de forma segura y siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva su uso. No permita que los niños jueguen con el aparato. Los niños no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza ni el mantenimiento a menos que tenga más de 8 años y sean supervisados.
- Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.
- Mantenga el cable de alimentación alejado de superficies calientes.
- No deje nunca el aparato en funcionamiento sin vigilancia.

Precaución

- Conecte el aparato sólo a un enchufe de pared con toma de tierra.
- Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable con suficiente espacio libre alrededor.
- Precaliente siempre las placas de asar antes de colocar alimentos sobre ellas.
- Las superficies accesibles pueden calentarse cuando el aparato está funcionando (fig. 1).
- Tenga cuidado con las salpicaduras de grasa que se puedan producir al preparar carne grasa o salchichas.
- Gire siempre el control de temperatura a la posición 0 antes de desenchufar el aparato.
- Desenchufe y limpie el aparato siempre después de su uso.
- No toque nunca las placas del grill con objetos afilados o abrasivos, ya que podría dañar la superficie antiadherente.
- Este aparato está diseñado sólo para un uso doméstico normal, no para un uso en entornos como las cocinas de los comercios, oficinas, granjas u otros entornos laborales. Tampoco lo deben usar los clientes de hoteles, moteles, hostales en los que se ofrecen desayunos ni clientes de entornos residenciales de otro tipo.
- Si se utiliza el aparato de forma incorrecta, con fines profesionales o semiprofesionales, o de un modo que no esté de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso, la garantía quedará anulada y Philips no aceptará responsabilidades por ningún daño.
- Este aparato no está diseñado para funcionar a través de un temporizador externo o con un sistema de control remoto adicional.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato de Philips cumple los estándares y las normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

FRANÇAIS

Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers Philips ! Pour profiter pleinement de l'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le site à l'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Important

Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser l'appareil et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger

- Ne plongez jamais l'appareil ou le cordon d'alimentation dans de l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Avertissement

- Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur l'appareil correspond à la tension supportée par le secteur local.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par Philips, par un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou par un technicien qualifié afin d'éviter tout accident.
- Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation sécurisée de l'appareil et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être réalisés par des enfants sauf s'ils sont âgés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance.
- Tenez l'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.
- Tenez le cordon d'alimentation à l'écart des surfaces chaudes.
- Ne laissez jamais l'appareil fonctionner sans surveillance.

Attention

- Branchez l'appareil uniquement sur une prise secteur mise à la terre.
- Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable en veillant à laisser suffisamment d'espace autour.
- Préchauffez toujours les plaques de cuisson avant d'y poser les aliments.
- En cours de fonctionnement, les surfaces accessibles peuvent être très chaudes (fig. 1).
- Faites attention aux éclaboussures de graisse lorsque vous faites griller de la viande grasse ou des saucisses.
- Tournez toujours le thermostat sur O avant de débrancher l'appareil.
- Débranchez et nettoyez toujours l'appareil après utilisation.
- Ne touchez jamais les plaques avec des objets pointus ou abrasifs car vous risqueriez d'endommager le revêtement antiadhésif.
- Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique normal uniquement. Il n'est pas destiné à être utilisé dans des environnements tels que des cuisines destinées aux employés dans les entreprises,

magasins et autres environnements de travail. Il n'est pas non plus destiné à être utilisé par des clients dans des hôtels, motels, chambres d'hôtes et autres environnements résidentiels.

- S'il est employé de manière inappropriée, à des fins professionnelles ou semi-professionnelles, ou en non-conformité avec les instructions du mode d'emploi, la garantie devient caduque et Philips décline toute responsabilité concernant les dégâts occasionnés.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé avec un minuteur externe ou un système de contrôle séparé.

Champ électromagnétique (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous les règlements applicables relatifs à l'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

ITALIANO

Introduzione

Congratulazioni per l'acquisto e benvenuti in Philips! Per trarre il massimo vantaggio dall'assistenza Philips, registrate il vostro prodotto su www.philips.com/welcome.

Importante

Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggete attentamente queste informazioni importanti e conservatele per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

Pericolo

- Non immergete l'apparecchio o il cavo di alimentazione nell'acqua o in altri liquidi.

Avviso

- Prima di collegare l'apparecchio, verificate che la tensione riportata sulla spina corrisponda alla tensione disponibile.
- Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato, dovrà essere sostituito presso i centri autorizzati Philips, i rivenditori specializzati oppure da personale debitamente qualificato, per evitare situazioni pericolose.
- Questo apparecchio può essere usato da bambini a partire da 8 anni di età e da persone con capacità mentali, fisiche o sensoriali ridotte, prive di esperienza o conoscenze adatte a condizione che tali persone abbiano ricevuto assistenza o formazione per utilizzare l'apparecchio in maniera sicura e capiscano i potenziali pericoli associati a tale uso. Evitate che i bambini giochino con l'apparecchio. La manutenzione e la pulizia non devono essere eseguite da bambini non accompagnati da un adulto la cui età è inferiore agli 8 anni.
- Tenere l'apparecchio e il relativo cavo lontano dalla portata di bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.
- Tenete il cavo lontano da superfici incandescenti.
- Non lasciate mai incustodito l'apparecchio in funzione.

Attenzione

- Collegate l'apparecchio esclusivamente a una presa di messa a terra.
- Appoggiate l'apparecchio su una superficie piana e stabile con sufficiente spazio circostante.
- Preriscaldare sempre le piastre di grigliatura prima di collocarvi gli alimenti.
- Le superfici accessibili potrebbero surriscaldarsi quando l'apparecchio è in funzione (fig. 1).
- Fate attenzione al grasso che potrebbe schizzare dalla griglia preparando carne grassa o salsicce.

- Ruotate sempre il termostato su **O** prima di staccare l'apparecchio.
- Staccate sempre la spina dell'apparecchio dopo l'uso.
- Non toccate mai le piastre del grill con utensili appuntiti o abrasivi, per evitare di danneggiare il rivestimento antiaderente.
- Questo apparecchio è destinato esclusivamente ad un uso domestico e non deve essere utilizzato in ambienti quali cucine dei dipendenti all'interno di punti vendita, uffici, aziende agricole o altri ambienti lavorativi. Non deve essere altresì utilizzato dai clienti di hotel, motel, Bed & Breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.
- Se l'apparecchio non viene utilizzato correttamente, è destinato a usi professionali o semi-professionali, oppure viene utilizzato senza attenersi alle istruzioni del manuale dell'utente, la garanzia non è più valida e Philips non risponde per eventuali danni.
- Questo apparecchio non è stato progettato per essere utilizzato in abbinamento a un timer esterno o a un sistema separato con telecomando a distanza.

Campo elettromagnetico (EMF)

Questo apparecchio Philips è conforme a tutti gli standard e alle norme relativi all'esposizione ai campi elettromagnetici.

한국어

소개

필립스 제품을 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다! 필립스가 드리는 지원 혜택을 받으실 수 있도록 www.philips.co.kr에서 제품을 등록하십시오.

중요 사항

본 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 중요 정보를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.

위험

- 제품이나 전원 코드를 물이나 기타 액체에 담그지 마십시오.

경고

- 제품에 전원을 연결하기 전에, 제품에 표시된 전압과 사용 지역의 전압이 일치하는지 확인하십시오.
- 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 필립스 서비스 센터 또는 필립스 서비스 지정점에 의뢰하여 교체하십시오.
- 8세 이상 어린이와 신체적인 감각 및 정신적인 능력이 떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 않은 성인이 이 제품을 사용하려면 제품 사용과 관련하여 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 받아야 합니다. 어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 않도록 하십시오. 8세 이상 또는 보호 하에 있지 않은 어린이가 제품 청소 및 관리를 하도록 두어서는 안됩니다.

- 제품 및 코드를 8세 이하 어린이의 손에 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
- 전원 코드가 제품의 뜨거운 표면에 닿지 않도록 하십시오.
- 제품이 작동 중일 때는 자리를 비우지 마십시오.

주의

- 제품은 반드시 접지된 벽면 콘센트에 연결하십시오.
- 제품은 평평하고 안정적이며 여유 공간이 충분한 곳에 놓으십시오.
- 항상 그릴 열판을 먼저 예열시킨 다음 음식을 올려 놓으십시오.
- 제품이 작동 중일 경우 손이 닿는 표면이 뜨거울 수 있습니다 (그림 1).
- 기름기 많은 고기 또는 소시지를 구울 때 기름이 튀 수 있으니 조심하십시오.
- 제품의 코드를 뽑기 전에는 반드시 온도 조절기를 **O**으로 맞추십시오.
- 사용 후에는 반드시 제품의 전원 코드를 뽑고 세척하십시오.
- 논스틱 코팅 표면이 손상될 수 있으므로 날카롭거나 마모시킬 수 있는 물건을 그릴 열판에 접촉시키지 마십시오.
- 본 제품은 가정용입니다. 본 제품은 매장 및 회사의 탕비실, 공장 또는 기타 작업 환경에서 사용하기 위한 제품이 아닙니다. 또한 호텔, 모텔, 민박 시설 및 기타 숙박 환경에서 사용할 수 없습니다.

- 제품을 부적절하게 사용하거나 사업장 또는 준사업장에서 사용하는 경우, 또는 사용 설명서에 따라 이용하지 않는 경우, 보증 서비스를 받을 수 없으며 필립스는 이로 인해 발생한 피해에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다.
- 본 제품은 외부 타이머나 별도의 리모콘 시스템으로 작동하지 않습니다.

EMF(전자기장)

이 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준 및 규정을 준수합니다.

제조번호 부여기준 : 본 제품의 제조번호는 4자리,5자리,6자리,9자리로 표기될 수 있습니다. **(1) 4자리일 경우** : 앞의 두 자리는 연도를, 뒤의 두 자리는 생산된 주를 의미합니다. 예) 0632 → 2006년 32번째 주에 생산 **(2) 5자리일 경우** : 앞의 두 자리는 연도를, 다음 두 자리는 생산된 주를, 마지막 자리는 생산된 요일을 의미합니다. 예) 06243 → 2006년 24번째 주의 수요일 생산 **(3) 6자리일 경우** : 앞의 두 자리는 연도를, 다음 두 자리는 월을, 마지막 두 자리는 일을 의미합니다. 예) 061125 → 2006년 11월 25일 생산 **(4) 9자리일 경우** : 앞의 한 자리는 제조국을, 다음 두 자리는 연도를, 다음 두 자리는 생산된 주를, 다음 한 자리는 공장의 생산라인을, 마지막 3자리는 그 주에 생산된 제품의 일련번호를 의미합니다. 예) 507402001 → 네덜란드에서 2007년 40번째 주에 2번 생산라인에서 첫 번째 생산 **(5) 기타제조번호**에 대한 문의사항은 (02)709-1200 으로 연락바랍니다.

NEDERLANDS

■ Introductie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en welkom bij Philips! Als u volledig wilt profiteren van de ondersteuning die Philips biedt, registreer uw product dan op www.philips.com/welcome.

■ Belangrijk

Lees deze belangrijke informatie zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken. Bewaar het boekje om het indien nodig later te kunnen raadplegen.

Gevaar

- Dompel het apparaat en het netsnoer niet in water of een andere vloeistof.

Waarschuwing

- Controleer of het voltage dat wordt aangegeven op het apparaat, overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit.
- Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet u het laten vervangen door Philips, een door Philips geautoriseerd servicecentrum of personen met vergelijkbare kwalificaties om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke capaciteiten, of die gebrek aan ervaring of kennis hebben, als iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid toezicht op hen houdt, en zij de gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud dienen niet door kinderen te worden uitgevoerd tenzij deze minimaal 8 jaar zijn en er toezicht wordt gehouden.
- Houd het apparaat en het snoer buiten bereik van kinderen die jonger zijn dan 8 jaar oud.
- Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van hete oppervlakken.
- Laat het apparaat nooit zonder toezicht werken.

Let op

- Sluit het apparaat uitsluitend aan op een geaard stopcontact.
- Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond en zorg dat er voldoende vrije ruimte rondom het apparaat is.
- Laat de grillplaten altijd opwarmen voordat u er etenswaren op legt.
- De aanraakbare oppervlakken kunnen heet worden wanneer het apparaat in werking is (fig. 1).

- Pas op voor spattend vet wanneer u vet vlees of worstjes grilt.
- Draai de temperatuurregelaar altijd naar O voor u de stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact haalt.
- Trek de stekker van het apparaat na gebruik altijd uit het stopcontact en maak het apparaat na gebruik altijd schoon.
- Raak de grillplaten niet aan met scherpe of krassende voorwerpen, omdat u hiermee de antiaanbaklaag beschadigt.
- Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor normaal huishoudelijk gebruik. Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in personeelskeukens van bijvoorbeeld winkels, kantoren, boerderijen of vergelijkbare werkomgevingen en ook niet voor gebruik door gasten van hotels, motels, bed & breakfasts en andere verblijfsaccommodaties.
- Bij (semi-)professioneel of onjuist gebruik en bij gebruik dat niet overeenkomt met de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing, vervalt de garantie en weigert Philips iedere aansprakelijkheid voor hierdoor ontstane schade.
- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld om bediend te worden met een externe timer of een afzonderlijk afstandsbedieningssysteem.

Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)

Dit Philips-apparaat voldoet aan alle toepasbare richtlijnen en voorschriften met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden.

PORTUGUÊS

Introdução

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo à Philips! Para tirar todo o partido da assistência fornecida pela Philips, registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

Importante

Leia cuidadosamente estas informações importantes antes de utilizar o aparelho e guarde-o para uma eventual consulta futura.

Perigo

- Nunca mergulhe o aparelho nem o cabo de alimentação em água ou noutro líquido.

Aviso

- Verifique se a voltagem indicada no aparelho corresponde à voltagem eléctrica local antes de o ligar.
- Se o fio estiver danificado, deve ser sempre substituído pela Philips, por um centro de assistência autorizado da Philips ou por pessoal devidamente qualificado para se evitarem situações de perigo.
- Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, caso sejam supervisionadas ou tenham recebido instruções relativas à utilização segura do aparelho e se tiverem sido alertadas para os perigos envolvidos. As crianças não podem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção do utilizador não podem ser efectuadas por crianças, a não ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas.
- Mantenha o aparelho e o seu cabo fora do alcance de crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos.
- Mantenha o cabo de alimentação afastado de superfícies quentes.

- Não deixe o aparelho a funcionar sem vigilância.

Cuidado

- Ligue o aparelho apenas a uma tomada com ligação à terra.
- Coloque o aparelho sobre uma superfície plana e estável, com espaço livre suficiente à volta.
- Pré-aqueça sempre as placas para grelhar antes de colocar os alimentos sobre a mesma.
- As superfícies acessíveis podem aquecer enquanto o aparelho está em funcionamento (fig. 1).
- Tenha cuidado com os salpicos de gordura quando estiver a grelhar carnes gordas ou salsichas.
- Rode sempre o controlo de temperatura para O antes de desligar a ficha do aparelho.
- Desligue e limpe sempre o aparelho depois de cada utilização.
- Nunca toque nas placas para grelhar com objectos afiados ou abrasivos para não estragar o revestimento antiaderente.
- Este aparelho destina-se apenas à utilização doméstica normal. Não se destina a ambientes como copas de pessoal em lojas, escritórios, quintas e outros ambientes de trabalho. Também não é adequado para a utilização por clientes em hotéis, motéis, estalagens e outros ambientes residenciais.
- Se o aparelho for utilizado de forma inapropriada ou para fins profissionais ou semi-profissionais ou se não for utilizado de acordo com as instruções no manual do utilizador, a garantia torna-se inválida e a Philips rejeita qualquer responsabilidade pelos danos causados.
- Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado através de um temporizador externo, nem de um sistema de controlo remoto independente.

Campo electromagnético (CEM)

Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos electromagnéticos.

تهدفنا على شراك هذا الجهاز ومرحبًا بك في عالم Philips! للاستفادة الكاملة من الدعم الذي تقدمه Philips، سجل منتجك على www.philips.com/welcome.

هام

يُرجى قراءة هذه المعلومات المهمة بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز والاحتفاظ بها للرجوع إليها في المستقبل.

خطر

لا تغمر الجهاز أو السلك الكهربائي في الماء أو أي سائل آخر.

تحذير

- تأكد من أن درجة الفولتية الموضحة على الجهاز تتوافق مع فولتية التيار الكهربائي المحلي قبل توصيل الجهاز.
- في حال تلف سلك توصيل الكهرباء، يجب استبداله عن طريق شركة Philips أو من أي مركز صيانة معتمد منها أو بواسطة أشخاص على نفس الدرجة من التأهيل لتفادي الخطر.
- يمكن استخدام هذا الجهاز بواسطة الأطفال في سن الثامنة أو أكثر، أو من يعانون من انخفاض القدرات البدنية أو الحسية أو العقلية، أو من يفتقدون الخبرة والمعرفة بشرط خضوعهم للإشراف أو تلقينهم للإرشادات فيما يتعلق باستخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة وفهمهم للمخاطر المرتبطة باستخدامه. غير مسموح للأطفال بالعبث بالجهاز. يجب ألا يقوم الأطفال بعمليات التنظيف والصيانة العادية إلا إذا كانوا أكبر من 8 أعوام وتحت إشراف الكبار.
- احتفظ بالجهاز والسلك الكهربائي بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال دون سن 8 أعوام.
- حافظ على سلك التيار الكهربائي بعيدًا عن الأسطح الساخنة.
- لا تترك الجهاز يعمل بدون مراقبة.

تنبيه

- قم بتوصيل الجهاز بمقبس حائط مؤرض فقط.
- ضع الجهاز على سطح مستو وثابت مع توفير مساحة خالية كافية حوله.
- احرص دائمًا على تسخين ألواح الشواء قبل وضع أية أطعمة عليها.
- قد تصبح أجزاء الجهاز الخارجية ساخنة جدًا أثناء تشغيل الجهاز (شكل 1).
- اخترس من الدهن المتطاير عند شواء اللحم أو السجق الدسم.
- احرص دائمًا على ضبط عنصر التحكم في درجة الحرارة على \odot قبل فصل التيار الكهربائي عن الجهاز.
- احرص دائمًا على فصل التيار الكهربائي عن الجهاز وتنظيفه بعد الاستخدام.
- لا تلمس ألواح الشواء بالمواد الحادة أو الكاشطة لأنها تلتف الطبقية التي تساعد على منع الالتصاق بالسطح.
- هذا الجهاز مخصص للاستعمال المنزلي العادي فقط. فهو غير مخصص للاستخدام في بيئات مثل مطابخ طاقم العمل بالمتاجر أو المكتاب أو المزارع أو بيئات العمل الأخرى. كما أنه غير مخصص للاستخدام من جانب نزلاء الفنادق الكبيرة والفنادق الصغيرة وئزل المبيت والإفطار وغيرها من البيئات السكنية الأخرى.
- في حال استخدام الجهاز بشكل غير ملائم أو استخدامه في أغراض مهنية أو شبه مهنية أو في حال عدم استخدامه وفقًا للإرشادات الموضحة في دليل المستخدم، عندئذ يصبح الضمان ملغى ولن تقبل شركة Philips بأية مسؤولية عن أية أضرار.
- هذا الجهاز غير مخصص للتشغيل بواسطة مؤقت خارجي أو جهاز تحكم عن بُعد منفصل.

المجال الكهرومغناطيسي (EMF)

يتطابق هذا الجهاز من شركة Philips مع جميع المعايير والقوانين السارية فيما يتعلق بالتعرض للمجالات الكهرومغناطيسية.

بخاطر این خرید به شما تبریک می گویم و به Philips خوش آمدید! برای استفاده کامل از پشتیبانی ارائه شده از Philips دستگاه خود را در نشانی www.philips.com/welcome ثبت کنید.

مهم

این اطلاعات مهم را قبل از استفاده از دستگاه با دقت بخوانید و آنها را برای مراجعه آینده نگهداری کنید.

خطر

دستگاه یا سیم برق آن را در آب یا هرگونه مایع دیگر قرار ندهید.

هشدار

- قبل از اتصال دستگاه به برق دقت کنید که ولتاژ مشخص شده روی دستگاه با برق محل هماهنگی داشته باشد.
- اگر سیم برق صدمه دیده باشد باید Philips یا مرکز خدمات مجاز توسط شرکت Philips یا افرادی تایید شده دیگر برای اجتناب از ایجاد خطر، تعویض نمایند.
- کودکان 8 ساله و بالاتر و افرادی که توانایی بدنی، حسی و ذهنی آنان پایین است یا تجربه و اطلاعات لازم را در اختیار ندارد در صورتی می توانند از دستگاه استفاده کنند که تحت نظارت و آموزش لازم برای استفاده از دستگاه به روش ایمن فرا گرفته و خطرهای مربوطه را درک نمایند. کودکان نباید با دستگاه بازی کنند. - تمیز کردن و نگهداری از دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان انجام شود مگر اینکه 8 سال سن داشته و تحت نظارت باشند.
- دستگاه و سیم آن را از دسترس کودکان کمتر از 8 سال دور نگاه دارید.
- سیم برق را از سطوح داغ شده دور نگاه دارید.
- هرگز اجازه ندهید که دستگاه بدون مراقب کار کنند.

احتیاط

- دستگاه را فقط به پریزی که اتصال زمین داشته باشد وصل کنید.
- دستگاه را روی یک سطح صاف و استوار که دارای فضای آزاد کافی در اطراف آن باشد، قرار دهید.
- همیشه صفحات کباب پز را قبل از قرار دادن مواد غذایی بر روی آن از قبل گرم کنید.
- سطوح مورد استفاده ممکن است در هنگام کار دستگاه داغ باشند (شکل 1).
- هنگام بریان کردن گوشت یا سوسیسها چرب مراقب پاشیده شدن چربی باشید.
- همیشه درجه کنترل حرارت را قبل از درآوردن دوشاخه دستگاه از پریز روی \odot قرار دهید.
- همیشه پس از استفاده دو شاخه دستگاه را از پریز بیرون بکشید و دستگاه را تمیز کنید.
- هیچ گاه به صفحات کباب پز یا اشیاء خشن و یا تیز دست نزدیک نشوید چون این کار سبب خراب شدن سطوح نجسب می شود.
- این دستگاه فقط برای استفاده عادی طراحی شده است. این دستگاه برای استفاده از محیطهایی مانند آشپزخانه فروشگاهها، دفاتر، مزارع و سایر محیطهای کاری طراحی نشده است. این دستگاه برای استفاده مشتریان هتل، متل، مهمانخانه های و سایر محیطهای مسکونی دیگر هم طراحی نشده است.
- اگر از دستگاه درست استفاده نشود یا برای مقاصد حرفه ای یا نیمه حرفه ای از آن بنحوی برخلاف آنچه که در دستورالعملهای آرایه شده در این راهنمای کاربر قید شده است استفاده کرد، ضمانت دستگاه باطل خواهد شد و شرکت Philips هیچ گونه مسئولیتی در قبال خسارات وارده را بر عهده نمی گیرد.
- این دستگاه برای استفاده با تایمرهای خارجی یا سیستمهای کنترل از راه دور مجزا ساخته نشده است.

میدان الکترومغناطیسی (EMF)

این دستگاه Philips با کلیه استانداردها و مقررات مربوط به تشعشعات میدانهای الکترومغناطیسی مطابقت دارد.